Concerning the specific property, the district court concluded that the 

undisputed evidence established that the $6,059 in currency and the funds on deposit at 

Wells Fargo are traceable to drug transactions. See 21 U.S.C. § 881(a)(6); United States v. 

Funds in the Amount of One Hundred Thousand One Hundred & Twenty Dollars ($100,120), 

730 F.3d 711, 716 n.5 (7th Cir. 2013). Invoking the “sham affidavit” rule, the court 

concluded that Jones’s affidavit asserting that he earned the money legitimately did not 

create a genuine issue of material fact because he contradicted himself in his tax returns,

[...]

which were signed under penalty of perjury. See Cook v. O’Neill, 803 F.3d 296, 298 (7th 

Cir. 2015) (explaining that “sham affidavit” generally is not admissible because it 

contradicts previous testimony); United States v. Funds in the Amount of Thirty Thousand 

Six Hundred Seventy Dollars ($30,670), 403 F.3d 448, 466 (7th Cir. 2005) (same). Finally, as 

for the Escalade, the district court reasoned that Jones’s use of the vehicle to transport 

himself and more than $350,000 in currency to buy 15 kilograms of cocaine from the 

informant makes it forefeitable under 21 U.S.C.